

Chuni Lal Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

Execution Petition No.282 of 2025

04.11.2025 Present: Mr. Surinder K. Saklani, Advocate, for the applicant/petitioner.
Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for non-applicants/respondents No.1 to 3.
Mr. D.S. Kainthla, Advocate, for non-applicant/respondent No.4.

CMP No.23118 of 2025

Learned Additional Advocate General, on the strength of Instructions dated 01.11.2025, received from Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Himachal Pradesh, apprises the Court that the case of the applicant/petitioner is under active consideration, to which more time is granted to comply with the judgment in issue.

This Court is of the considered view that enough time has already been consumed by the respondents in the purported compliance of the judgment and no further indulgence, as prayed for, can be granted.

Therefore, now let needful be done within a period of two weeks from today, failing which this Court will not hesitate in invoking its jurisdiction under Article 215 of the Constitution of India. List on **24.11.2025**, as prayed for. If the compliance is not filed on the said date, the Officer concerned shall remain present in the Court.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

November 04, 2025
(Rishi)